

No. 17-449

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN TRIUMPH LLC AND AMERICAN SEAFOODS  
COMPANY LLC,  
*Petitioners,*  
*v.*  
ALLAN A. TABINGO,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

MARKUS B.G. OBERG  
LEGROS, BUCHANAN & PAUL  
4025 Delridge Way SW  
Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98106-1271  
(206) 623-4990

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
DAVID M. LEHN  
CHRISTOPHER ASTA  
WILMER CUTLER PICKER-  
ING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS CASE NOW .....	2
II. THERE IS AN ACKNOWLEDGED AND MATURE SPLIT OF AUTHORITY ON AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION.....	4
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS ERRONEOUS .....	5
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009) .....	1, 5-10
<i>Callahan v. Gulf Logistics, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 5236888 (W.D. La. Sept. 16, 2013) .....	12
<i>Calmar Steamship Corp. v. Taylor</i> , 303 U.S. 525 (1938) .....	9
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	2
<i>Fitzgerald v. U.S. Lines Co.</i> , 374 U.S. 16 (1963) .....	5
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981) .....	3
<i>Mahnich v. Southern Steamship Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 96 (1944) .....	8
<i>Massachusetts Bonding &amp; Insurance Co. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 128 (1956) .....	11
<i>McBride v. Estis Well Service, LLC</i> , 768 F.3d 382 (2014) (en banc) .....	1, 9
<i>McBride v. Estis Well Service, LLC</i> , 853 F.3d 777 (2017) .....	1
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990) .....	1, 3, 6-11
<i>Norfolk Shipbuilding &amp; Drydock Corp. v. Garris</i> , 532 U.S. 811 (2001) .....	7
<i>The Osceola</i> , 189 U.S. 158 (1903) .....	8
<i>Pacific Steamship Co v. Peterson</i> , 278 U.S. 130 (1928) .....	5, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>DOCKETED CASES</b>	
<i>Batterton v. Dutra Group</i> , No. 14-56775 (9th Cir.).....	5
<i>Touchet v. Estis Well Service, LLC</i> , No. 17-346 (U.S.) .....	1-2
<b>STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>	
28 U.S.C § 1257 .....	2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Delacroix, Scott E., et al., <i>Admiralty</i> , 36 Loy. L. Rev. 541 (1990).....	4
Garwood, William L. & Kenneth G. Engerrand, <i>Recent Developments in Admiralty Law in the United States Supreme Court, the Fifth Circuit, and the Eleventh Circuit</i> , 18 Hous. J. Int'l L. 709 (1996).....	4
Gilmore, Grant & Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> (2d ed. 1975) .....	9
